
STATE OF NEW YORK
sriTE Tn,x coMMrssroN

In  the Mat ter  of  the Pet i t ion

o f

JOHN TT"AJO{AN
For a Redeterminat ion of a Def ic iency or
a RevLsion of a Determinat ion or a Refund
of Unin0orporated Business
Taxes under Art ic le(x) 23 of the
Tax Law,for the Year(sXXX)E$[XN$S
1958 and 1o6'o -

State of New York
County of Albany

John Huhn

phe is an empLoyee of

age, and that on the

Notice of Decision

AFFIDAVIT OT MAILING

rhe DeParrmenr',I::":": H""::", 
"""::'j";"::":,

13th day of December , L97l r f,he served the wlthin

by (certified) mall upon John Fla:<man

the petit ioner ln the withln proceeding,

securely seaLed postpatd rrrapper addressed

ro
by enclos ing a t rue copy thereof  in  a

as follows: I{r. John Fla:<man
134 East 92t6, Street
New York, New York L0028

and by deposlt ing same enclosed in a postpaid properLy addressed wrapper in a

(post off ice or off icial depository) under the exclusive care and custody of

the unlted states Postal servlce within the state of New york.

That deponent furrher says rhat rhe said addressee is the lxgmmuffirrec

)gftSgl Petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the

last known address of the M petlt ioner.

to

d a

before me this

rA-3 (2176)



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

In  the Mat ter  of  the Pet i t ion

o f

JOIIN FI.NO{AN
For a Redeterminat ion of a Def ic iency or
a Revision of a Determinat lon or a Refund
of Unincorporated Business
Taxes under l ,rt icle(g) 23 of the
Tax Law r for the Year(sXggUkXlQGb(FXX
l O A R  q + t A  l q 6 g

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York
County of Albany

John Huhn , being duly sworn, deposes and says that

the is an employee of the Department of Taxatlon and Financer over L8 years of

age, and that on the 13th day of December , I?7 , ilhe served the wLthln

Notice of Decision by (certlfied) mail upon Sidney Edelsteln

(representat ive of)  the pet l t ioner ln the within proceedingt

enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapPer addressed

foLlows: Sidney Edelstein, CPA
c/o Phil ip Fla:<nan & Co.
Hsdsqa Trqgt Building
4L5 32nd Street

and by depositssgtrh"clfiYrseJ'i"0zopJstpara properly addressedwrapper ln a

custody of(post of f ice or off ic lal  depository) under the excLusive care and

Lhe Unlted States PostaL servlce withln the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the sald addressee ls the (representat lve

of the) pet i t ioner herein and that,  the address set forth on sald l t raPPer is the

l-ast known address of the (representat ive of the) pet l t loner.

Sworn to before me thls

l-3th day of Deeember

by

a s

,  L977 .

rA-3 (2176)



J A M E S  H .  T U L L Y  J R . ,  P R E S I D E N T

M I L T O N  K O E R N E R

T H O M A S  H .  L Y N C H

STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION
TAX APPEALS BUREAU

ALBANY, NEW YORK t2227

Drodcr 13. \977

!b. John filemrlr
136 Saet 92nd Stroct
Nrw torkr ldcw York 10018

Dter !lr. flrronrl

Please take notice of the DE0ISIOU
of the State Tax Commission enclosed herewith.

You have now exhausted vour rieht of review at the administrative
level. Pursuant to section(I) f22 of the Tax Law, any
proceeding in court to review an adverse decision by the State Tax
Commission can only be instituted under Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Laws and Rules, and must be commenced iq the Supreme
Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 mnt*rr
from the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in
accordance with this decision may be addressed to the Deputy
Commissioner and Counsel to the New York State Department of
Taxation and Finance, Albany, New York L2227. Said inquiries will be
referred to the proper authority for reply.

Petitioner's Representative

Taxing Bureau's Representative

TA-r.r2 (6/77)



I r

STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petit ion

o f

JOHN FLA)O,IAN

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or
for Refund of Unincorporated Busirtess
Tax under Art icle 23 of the Tax Law
for  the Years 1968 and 1969.

DECISION

Petit ioner, John Flaxrnan, residing at 134 East 92nd Street,

New York, New York 10028, fi led a petit ion for redetermination of

a deficiency or for refund of, unincorporated business tax under

Articl-e 23 of the Tax Law for the years 1968 and L969 (File No.

0036s)  .

A smal1 claims hearing was held before Harry Huebsch, Hearing

Officer, &t the offices of the State Tax Cormrission, Two World Trade

Center,  New York,  New York,  o i l  February 23, L977 at  2:45 P.M.

Petit ioner appeared pro se and by Sidney Edelstein, CPA. The Income

Tax Bureau appeared by Peter Crot ty,  Esq. (Andrew Haber,  Es9.,

o f  counse l ) .

ISSUE

tr{hether the income derived

motion picture producer during

to unincorporated business tax.

f rom pet i t ioner 's

the years 1968 and

act iv i t ies as a

1959 was subject



-2

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Petit ioner, John Fl-a:nnan, was the producer of a motion

picture which was prepared for filming during 1968 and then filned

Ln L959. He was associated with Harold Pr ince (a welL-known

director) in this endeavor and together they fo::ured a partnership

called Media Productions Company. Also involved in this project

were Media Product ions,  Inc.  and Media Enterpr ises,  Inc. ,

corporations which were controlled by Harold Prince.

2. Petit ioner contended that his activit ies during the years

1968 and 1969 would have been subject to unincorporated business

tax except that alL of his income was derived either from partnership

distributions or from salaries received from a corporation for

services performed as an empl-oyee.

3.  In 1968, pet i t ioner received $4,250.00 from Media Product ions

Company which was a reimbursement for an agency fee paid by hin. He

also received $18,700.00 from one of  Harol-d Pr ince's corporat ions

which was reported on Federal Fo:m L099. No deductiorls rrrere made I

from this compensation.

4 .  Tn  L969,  pe t i t ioner  rece ived $64,600.00 .  Of  th is  amount ,

$22,100.00 was received from Media Product ions Company ar ld $42,500.00

was received from Media Product ions,  Inc.  The $42,500.00 was

compensation for services performed by petit ioner for Cinema Center,

Division of CBS, which was financing the motion picture. Cinema

Center paid the compensation to Media Productions, Inc. rather than

directly to petit ioner, pursuant to the financiaL agreement. There

r^rere no deductions of any kind made against this comPensation and



-3

petit ioner \^ras not furnished with a withholding tax statement.

Petit ioner contracted as an individuaL to perfor:n services for

Cinema Center, Division of CBS, and not as a partnership or

corporat ion.

5. The address of the partnership, Media Productions Company,

was that of  Harold Pr ince's business of f ice.  The partnership was

used as a vehicl-e to compensate petit ioner for his services whiLe

the motion picture project was in formation, before it was financed

by Cinema Center,  Div is ion of  CBS. In the years 1968 and 1969, the

partnership reported no earned income and refLected only office

expenses and a new-project search expense. Harold Prince had the

only capitaL account. His capital account in the year 1968 showed

a beg inn ing  ba lance o f  $55,000.00 ,  cap i ta l  con t r ibu t ions  o f  $38,000.00 ,

withdrawals of  $65,000.00 and an ordinary loss f rom operat ions in the

amount  o f  $20,777.00 .  The loss  inc luded payment  o f  $4 ,250.00  to

pet i t ioner.  In the year L969, Harold Pr ince's loss amorrnted to

$30,247.00 ,  $22,L00.00  o f  wh ich  was a  payment  to  pe t i t ioner .

6. On his -New York State personal income tax returns for the

years 1968 and 1969, pet i t ioner reported al l -  of  h is income as business

income from his activity as a producer. He fiLed a Federal- Schedule

ItCrr for said years and reported all income, deducting his entertainment

and auto expenses, 8s well as expenses for an office which he

maintained in his home. He al-so deducted an agency fee of  $4,250.00

which he had paid in the vear 1969. Said amount constituted 10% of



compensation paid

services.

y Cinema Center, Division of CBS,

4

bthe $42,500.00

to him for his

7. On the

unincorporated

advice of his accountant petit ioner did not f iLe

business tax returns for the years 1968 and 1969.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That the making of the motion picture required the

involvement of a partnership and two corporations for financial

reasons and for other reasons dealing with the motion picture itself;

petit ioner's own income and his own deduction did not appear in

the records of the partnership, nor was there an employer-employee

relationship with the corporations.

B. That pet i t ioner 's income dur ing the years 1968 and 1969

r^ras derived from the carrying on of an unincorporated business and

was, therefore, subject to unincorporated business tax in accordance

with the meaning and intent of section 703(a) of the Tax Law.

C. That pet i t ioner 's fa i lure to f i le unincorporated business

tax returns for the years 1968 and 1969 was due to reasonable cause

and not due to wi1lfu1 neglect, therefore, the Income Tax Bureau

is hereby directed to caneel the penalties imposed in accordance

wi th  sec t ion  685(a)  fo r  1968 and sec t ions  685(a) (1 )  and 685(a) (2 )

of the Tax Law for the year L969.



5

D. That the petition of John Flaxrnan is granted only to the

extent of cancell ing the penaLties, and that except as so granted,

is in al-l- other respects denied; that the Notice of Deficiency

issued on June 26, L972 for the years 1968 and 1969 in the amount

o f  $4 ,815.89 ,  as  mod i f ied  by  cance l la t ion  o f  the  pena l t ies ,  i s

sustained.

DATED: Albany, New York

December 13, L977


